Page 1 of 26

District _ State of New Mexico Form C-107-B
g’f:t 2;’1"]"“ Drive. Hobbs. NM 88240 Energy. Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1,201
B11 5. First 5t.. Artesia. NM 88210
District I11 . OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit the original
Lo Lt LSt ol 1220 S. St Francis Drive application to the Santa Fe
District IV . fi ith h
1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe. NM Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 TSRS AT
87505 appropriate District Office.

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP)

OPERATOR NAME: OXY USA INC.

OPERATOR ADDRESS: PO BOX 4294, HOUSTON. TX, 77210
APPLICATION TYPE:

O Pool Commingling [JLease Commingling  [Pool and Lease Commingling  [JOff-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled)
LEASE TYPE: O Fee Bd State [0 Federal

Is this an Amendment to existing Order? [KJYes [JNo If*“Yes", please include the appropriate Order No. _PLC 514
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office {(SLO) been natified in writing of the proposed commingling

BKyes [ONo

{A) POOL COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information

Gravities f BTU of Calcutated Gravities / Calculated Value of
(1) Pool Names and Codes Non-Commingled BTU of Commingled Commingled Volumes
Production Production Production

SEE ATTACHED

(2)  Are any wells producing at top allowables? [JYes [dNo
(3)  Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? HYes [ONo.

(4) Measurement type: Metering B Other (Specify) WELL TESTS PER APPROVED COMMINGLE ORDERS
(5)  Will commingling decrease the value of production? [JYes [BdNo If “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved

(B} LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the l'olluwing information

(L) Pool Name and Code

(2) Is all production from same source of supply” [JYes [Ino

(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Oyes [ONo
(4) Measurement type: [JMetering [ Other (Specify)

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the fol!owing information

(1} Complete Sections A and E.

(D} OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT
Please attached sheets with the following information

{1y Is all production from same source of supply? [JYes [No
(2)  Include proof of notice to all interest owners,

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types)
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1) A schematic diagram of facility. including legal location
(2) A plat with lease boundaries showing all wel! and Facility locations. [nclude lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved
(3)  Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers. and AP] Numbers.

Received by OCD: 10/20/2021 2:49:48 PM

I hereby centify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNATURE: M’/ — TITLE:_REGULATORY ENGINEER DATE:___10/13/202}
TYPE OR PRINT NAME__ SANDRA MUSALI.AM TELEPHONE NO.:___713-366-5106

E-MAIL ADDRESS: _ SANDRA MUSALLAM@OXY.COM
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Revised March 23, 2017

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP MO:
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ﬁff*-
- Geological & Engineering Bureau - Noa
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 L ¥

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKUST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTICONS TO DWVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant: OXY USA INC OGRID Number: 166%
Well Name: CORRALFLY 2-1 STATE#21H & MULTIPLE AP|: 30-015-44507 & MULTIPLE

Pool: PIERCE CROSSING, BONE SPRING, EAST & MULTIPLE

Pool Code: 96473 & MULTIPLE

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION

INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication

CNSL [ NSP erosect aeay CINSPeroranonwm ~ T1SD

B. Checkone onlyfor [I]or[Il]

f1] Commingling - Storage — Measurement

Oonc Ocme Wpic Opc Ools Colm {AMENDMENT TO PLC 514

[ 1] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase — Enhanced OQil Recovery

Owrx Opmx [Oswp [ [Jeor  [Jeer

FOR OCD ONLY
2} NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. )
A.[] Offset operators or lease holders D Nofice Complete
B. [l Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners Application
C.[} Application requires published notice Content
D.[m Notification and/or concurent opproval by SLO Complete
E.[J Notification and/or concurent approval by BLM

F.0O

Surface owner

G.[m For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H.[J No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also
understand that no action will be taken on this application uniil the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an Individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

10/13/2021
SANDRA MUSALLAM Date
Print or Type Name

713-366-5106

Phone Number

~41 A
(\d'v"ibﬁ-"’/ SANDRA MUSALLAM@OXY.COM

Signature

e-mail Address
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APPLICATION FOR POOL & LEASE COMMINGLE, OFF-LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES AND STORAGE
Commingling proposal for Oil Production at Corral Fly 02-01 Train #2 at Corral Fly 35-26 Battery

OXY USA INC requests approval to amend the previous approved PLC 514 for oil production to add the Challenger 1 State #01H
and #02H to the Corral Fly 02-01 Train #2 at the Corral Fly 35-26 Battery (B-02-T255-R29E). This commingle request also includes
future wells within the same pools and leases/CAs of the wells listed below.

WELL NAME API SURFACE LOCATION | DATE ONLINE | OIL{BPD} GT::::Y GAS (MSCFD) | BTU/CF | WAT (BPD)
POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST (96473) - STATE LEASES V033611, VA29752, VA29741
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 21H 30-015-44507 D-02-255-29E May-2018 99 44.1 608 1300 333
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 22H 30-015-44508 D-02-255-29E May-2018 93 44.1 539 1300 362
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 23H 30-015-44509 0-02-255-29E May-2018 127 44.1 605 1300 438
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 24H 30-015-44510 M-02-255-29E Apr-2018 107 44.1 656 1300 427
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 25H 30-015-44512 M-02-255-29E May-2018 103 44.1 553 1300 444
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 26H 30-015-44513 M-02-255-29E Apr-2018 61 44.1 310 1300 227
POOL: PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP GAS (98220] - STATE LEASES V033611, VA29752, VA29741
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 31H 30-015-44585 D-02-255-29E Nov-2018 162 45.9 520 1325 449
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 32H 30-015-44586 D-02-255-29E Nov-2018 152 45.9 508 1325 476
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 33H 30-015-44587 D-02-255-29E Nov-2018 172 45.9 621 1325 605
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 34H 30-015-44588 M-02-255-29E Oct-2018 143 45.9 699 1325 562
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 35H 30-015-44589 M-02-255-29€ Oct-2018 147 45.9 519 1325 625
Corral Fly 2-1 State# 36H 30-015-44590 M-02-255-29€ Oct-2018 167 45.9 680 1325 693
POOL: CORRAL CANYON; DELAWARE, NORTHWEST (96464) - STATE LEASE VA29752
Challenger 1 State #01H 30-015-36535 D-D1-255-29E Jan-2019 7* 39.7 1* 1275 160*
Challenger 1 State #02H 30-015-37296 3-01-255-29€ May-2010 8* 39.7 1* 1275 95*

*Estimated production — well currently shut-in

The Corral Fly 02-01 State and Challenger 1 State wells production will flow through an 8" X 20’ three-phase production separator.
Oil then flows to an 8’ X 20 heater-treater, then to an oil vapor recovery tower. It then flows to three oil tanks before being sent
through two LACT meters for sale. Qil production will be allocated to each well based on monthly well test data.

For testing purposes, the train is equipped with three three-phase test separators (6" x 20°). The test separators are equipped with
turbine meters for oil and water measurement, and an orifice meter for gas measurement. All wells have been online for over two
years and are in Range 3 of decline. They will be tested at least once per month, as specified in Hearing Order R-14299.

Gas production flows through the 8’ X 20" three-phase production separator, where it is measured through an OXY sales-quality
check meter, then flows to sales. Gas production will be allocated back to each well based on well test. The gas production from
the Corral Fly 2-1 Train is included in PLC 784.

Water production is sent from the three-phase separators to water tanks at the central battery, then trucked or pumped to
disposal.

Additional Application Components:

The flow of production is shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagrams. Also enclosed is a map detailing the lease
boundaries, well and battery locations.

The oil meters will be calibrated on a regular basis per APl and NMOCD specifications.

Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10{C){4){g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include additional pools or leases within
the defined parameters set forth in the Order for future additions.

Commingling will not reduce the individual wells’ production value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners. [t is
the most effective means of producing the reserves.

Page 1 of 2
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Received by OCD: 10/20/2021 2:49:48 PM

The surface commingle application will be submitted separately for approval per NMOCD and SLO regulations. OXY USA
INC understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction rights not
granted by the lease instrument.

Page 2 of 2
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DISTRICT I

1426 N PRENCH DE., HOUBS, N B5240

DISTRICT 1l

130L ¥. GRAND AVENUE,

DISTRICT Iif

1000 Ryo Brazoe Rd.,

DISTRICT 1V

1220 9. §Y. FRANCIS LR,

ARTES(A, NM sagid

Aztec, NM 67410

» BANTA FE, NM 87505

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

State of New

Mexico

Eaergy. Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-102

Revised Oclober 12, 2005

Submil to Appropriate District Office
State Lease — 4 Copics

Fee Lemse — U Copies

m) AMENDED REPORT

APl Numbar Poal Code . Pool Name )
30~015-36535 96464 CORRAL CANYON-DELAWARE NORTHWEST
Praperty Code Property -Name T 7 Well Number
CHALLENGER 1 STATE 1H
OGRID Na. Operalor Name i s Elevation
217995 0GX RESQURCES 3100
. Surface Location
r_l}ror lot Ng. Section Tawnship Range Lot Idn Fcel from the North/South lne Feet from the Bast/West line County
4 1 25-5| 29-E 660 NORTH 660 WEST EDDY
Bottom Hole Location If Differcnt From Surface
UL or lot No. | Section Township Range Lot ido Fect from the Nortb/South line | Feet from lhe East/West line County
M 1 25-S| 29-E 350 SOUTH 660 WEST | EDDY
Dedicated Acres | loint or Inflll | Consolidation Code | Order No. = R T
40

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE DEEN CONE‘;OLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

| 8

_h___Qf_?f_D_-_dZ_:lZSI'.“?_'EQ:________

HORZ. DI‘S? -4297. 1"

o]

Lot 3 I

SURFACE LOCATION

LAT =

I

I

I

I
—_

|

|

I LONG
4_
|

|

|

Y=423821 1 N
X=6204808 £

=32.164602° N
=103943983 W

|
|
|

GL ODE nc COORDINA TES
NAD 27 NME

I
|
|
0
N
|
|
-
|
|
-

Lor 2

-._____4{_____

Lot

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I heroby certify that the information
berein is {rue and complete to tho bdesi of
my knowlodge and belicf, and that ikis
orgapnizalion rvither owns a working interest
or an.rnm min-nl interast iv tha Jaod

fud, f bott haole location
or has a rl'hl‘ lo drill Lhiz wall at this
location pursusnt lo 4 conlract with an
owner of such migeral or working interest,
or fo A volunur_r pooling agreement or 8
pooling arder bereiofore sotered

Dute'

a  07/30/09

Printed Name

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

L
-

f herchy certify thal the weil focation
shown ou this plet was plolted from ficld
aoles of aclual surveys made by me or
under Quy supetvivion, sad thal the same is
true aad correct to the best of my belef

Ny .
h,

=5

.
Nepanet®

660" X
—TS
)

|
|
|
!

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
Y=4195251 N
X=6204936 E

S

Certilicate Nom'um“k‘ﬁ}sou
RONALD EIDSON

2641
3239

Received by OCD: 10/20/2021 2:49:48 PM
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Received by-OCD: 10/20/2021 2:49:48 PM

R
Digtriet State of New Mexido Form C-102
1625 N. Fi h Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 .

P rench e 10 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resoyfroes D&t@p UL e St o)
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesla, NM 86210 OIL CONSERVATION/ 20]0 Subngt to Appropriate District Office
1 4
District m 1220 South St. Franci State Lease - 4 Copies
1000 Rie Brazos Rd.. Aztes, NM 87410 Tec Lease - 3 Copies
District IV Santa Fe, NM 87505
1220 §. $t. #rancis Dr,, Santa Fe, N\M 87505 “ds Drilled C-162"
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
' API Numher  Pool Cade ? Pool Neme
30-m15 372% 96464 Corval Pesw Delaware Northwent
* propecty Code * Property Name LTtk T ¢ Well Number
Challenger 1 Siate 1
TOCRID Nn. ? Operstor Name * Elevulion
217955 ] OGX Resources, LLC 3118' GR
1% Surface Location
UL or lot nu. Scetion | Township Range Lot ldn Feet from the North/Sounth line Feet from the Fast/Westl lime County
3 1| 238 29E 660° North 1980° West Eddy
' Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lol no. Sectian | Tawnship Hange TLat Tdn Feet from the North/Seuth line Ceet from the EastWest linc County
N 1]|2588 198 369 South 1997 West Eddy
" Dedicated Acres | " Joint or Infill ™ Consolidution Code | ™ Order No.
320
No allowable wilf be assigned to this campletion until all interosts have been consolidated ur a non-standard unit has been approved by the dvisien,
1 A} N " OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
SL T hursiry corsey that the ogfrmaton sonsaed havent 12 b nd complets 1
A X #2101 the best of ry knemiedge and helief. and thas s crpanuzanon eisher owens o
t wirking mizvest or unlr ased oureeal stniirast i the bod inchudng the
propused battorn hole bacateon or has u right o dadl thes well at this bocarion
660" I'NL & 1980" Arusd i 8 contract with an owneer of 2ich 8 mneral or working wigrest,
FWL
{
!
\ \
{
]
“SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
( 1 hereby certify that the well focation shown on this plat was
N ! plotied from field notes of actual surveys made by rme or
wnder nrv supervision, and that the seme i true amd correct
) N . 1o the bost of my beliaf’
T Date of Sunvay
Sigr arxd Scal of Profe | Sirveyor
N 369 FSI & 1997
FWL
BIL
X
\ Cagtufuzsde Number
hY
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~“W  OXY USA WTP Limited Parinership / OXY USA INC / 5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046
QXY ocCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD P.0. Box 4294, Houston, Texas 77210-4204
A subsidkary of Occidantal Petroleum Corporation Direct: 713-366-5106

Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com

October 15, 2021

Re:  Application for Pool & Lease Commingling and Off-lease Measurement, Sales, & Storage for
the Corral Fly 02-01 Train #2 at the Corral Fly 35-26 Battery (B-02-255-29E)
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Owner:

This is to advise you that OXY USA INC is filing an application to amend existing surface commingling
permit PLC 514 for oil production at the Corral Fly 02-01 Train #2 at the Corral Fly 35-26 Battery. A
copy of the application submitted to the Division is attached. This commingle request also includes
future wells within the same pools and leases/CAs of the wells contained in the aforementioned
application.

Any objections or requests for a hearing regarding this application must be submitted to the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe Office within 20 Days from the date of this letter.

Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include
additional pools or leases within the defined parameters set forth in the order for future additions.

For questions regarding this application, please contact

Respectfully,

T
wge—"

OXY USA INC

Sandra Musallam

Regulatory Engineer — Compliance Lead
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com

:57:37 PM

1
/|

2021

12/1/
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Carisbad Current Argus.

LEIETEE T M

Affidavit of Publication

Ad # 0004958814
This is not an invoice

OXY USA INC

5 GREENWAY PLAZA OFFICE 29.076

HOUSTON, TX 77046

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a
newspaper published daily at the C'ly of Carlsbad, in
sad county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of
general paid circulalion in said county; thal the same
is a duly gualiied newspaper under the laws of the
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of said
newspaper and not in supplement thereof in editions

dated as follows;

10/16/2021

ol

Subscribed and sworn before me {his Oclober 16,

Legal Clerk

2021

ATtea, W

! /?ftatc of Wi, County of Brown

NOTARY PUBLIC

(~9=58"

Ad # 0004958814

PO #:

My commission expires

# of AHidavits 1
This is not an invoice

Notice of All.)plication for
Surface Commingling

OXY USA INC located at 5
Greenway Plaza, Suite 110
Houston TX 77046 is apply-
ing to the NMOCD to
amend commingle permit
PLC 514 for oil production at
Corral Fly 2-1 State Batte
in Eddy County, Section
7255 - R29E. Wells are lo-
cated in Sections 1 and 2,
Production is from the
Pierce Crossing, Bane Spring
East, Purple Sage; Wolfcamp
Gas and Corral Canyon;
Delaware Northwest puols.
Pursuant to Statewide Rule
19.15.12.10, interested par-
ties must file ohjections or
requests for hearing in writ-
ing with the divisicn's Santa
Fe office within 20 days af-
ter publication, ar  the
NMQOCD may approve the
application

For questions pertaining to
the application, please con-
tact Sandra Musalam at
{713) 366-5106.

44958814, Current Argus.
Oct. 16, 2021

Released to Imaging: 12/1/2021 4:57:37 PM
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From: Musallam, Sandra C

To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Corral Fly 2-1 Add Challenger Wells - OIL Commingle
Date: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 9:59:45 AM

|CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening attachments.

Hi Dean,
Here is the USPS tracking confirmation that the permit was delivered to SLO.
. ® i
USPS Tracking i Gt
Track Another Package + A~# Track Packages

.
he free Informed Delivery™ feature to receive
ted notifications on your packages s

I{. Anytime, Anywhere

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70190140000038877395

Status
Your item was delivered at 1:16 pm on October 28, 2021 in @ Delivered
SANTA FE, NM 87501. October 28, 2021 at 1:16 pm

SANTA FE, NM 87507

Get Updates v

Can we get this on your radar to review?
Thanks!

Sandra Musallam

Regulatory Engineer — Compliance Lead
713-366-5106 (office)

713-504-8577 (cell)

From: Musallam, Sandra C

Sent: Monday, October 25, 2021 7:27 AM

To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us>
Subject: Corral Fly 2-1 Add Challenger Wells - OIL Commingle

Hello Dean,
OXY has submitted an application for an amendment to PLC 514 for OIL PRODUCTION at the Corral Fly 2-1 Train #2 at the Corral Fly 35-26
Battery. Submittal ID is 57129.

Additional documents are:

1). CONFIDENTIAL Economic Justification

2). Spreadsheet of wells, API, pool and pool code
3). SLO comm agreements for Corral Fly 02-01 wells

| will send SLO verification of receipt of commingle application at a later date, once | have the USPS tracking number.

Thank you,

Sandra Musallam

Regulatory Engineer — Compliance Lead
713-366-5106 (office)

713-504-8577 (cell)
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communitization agreement
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Communitization Name:
CORRAL FLY 2-1 STATE #34-36H

Current Operator:

Original Operator: OXY USA INC
PUN: 1373197
Communitization Status Code: Approved
Comm Beneficiary Institution:

OCD Order Number 0

Approval Date: 01-04-2019
Effective Date: 09-01-2018
Termination Date: 12-31-9999
Termination Reason: AMENDMENT

Remarks: WOLFCAMP FORMATION

Location:
County

Section Township Range STR Location

2 258 29E 82 [Land Details ]

Acreage:

Fee: 0
Indian: 0
State: 640
Federal: 0
Total: 640

Leases in this agreement:

V0-3361-0001 [ Lease Information ]
VA-2974-0001 [ Lease Information |
VA-2975-0002 [ Lease Information ]

Wells in this agreement:

[ Operator Details ]

Pool Name

Property Name

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)

CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)

CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE

API Number |Well Number|Township|Range |Section |Unit|Lot
3001544588|034H 25S 29E |1 |
3001544589|035H 25S 29E |1 P
3001544590(036H 258 29E |1 P

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)

CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE

it-appsupport@slo.state.nm.us
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communitization agreement

[ Download ] [ Printer Friendly ][ Instructions ] [ Post a comment! ]

Communitization Name:
CORRAL FLY 2-1 STATE #31-33H

Current Operator:

Original Operator: OXY USA INC
PUN: 1373200
Communitization Status Code: Approved
Comm Beneficiary Institution:

OCD Order Number 0

Approval Date: 01-04-2019
Effective Date: 10-01-2018
Termination Date: 12-31-9999
Termination Reason: AMENDMENT

Remarks: WOLFCAMP FORMATION

Location:
County

Section Township Range STR Location

2 258 29E N2 [Land Details ]

Acreage:

Fee: 0
Indian: 0
State: 638.88
Federal: 0
Total: 638.88

Leases in this agreement:

V0-3361-0001 [ Lease Information ]
VA-2974-0001 [ Lease Information |
VA-2975-0002 [ Lease Information ]

Wells in this agreement:

[ Operator Details ]

Pool Name

Property Name

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)

CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)

CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE

API Number |Well Number|Township|Range |Section |Unit|Lot
3001544585(031H 25S 29E |1 1
3001544586 |032H 25S 29E |1 H
3001544587 |033H 258 29E |1 H

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS)

CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE

it-appsupport@slo.state.nm.us
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communitization agreement

[ Download ] [ Printer Friendly ][ Instructions ] [ Post a comment! ]

Communitization Name:

CORRAL FLY 2/1 STATE WELL #24 & 25H

Current Operator:

Original Operator:

PUN:

Communitization Status Code:
Comm Beneficiary Institution:
OCD Order Number

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Termination Date:

Termination Reason:

OXY USAINC

1369366
Approved

0

05-31-2018
03-01-2018
12-31-9999
AMENDMENT

[ Operator Details.

]

Remarks: ALSO IN N2S2 SECT 1; BONE SPRING FORMATION

Location:

County

Section Township Range STR Location

2 258 29E  N2S2 [Land Details ]

Acreage:

Fee: 0

Indian: 0

State: 320

Federal: 0

Total: 320

Leases in this agreement:

V0-3361-0001 [ Lease Information |

VA-2974-0001 [ Lease Information |

VA-2975-0002 [ Lease Information ]

Wells in this agreement:

APl Number |Well Number|Township|Range |Section |Unit|Lot|Pool Name Property Name
3001544510(024H 25S 29E |1 | PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST|CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE
3001544512|025H 25S 29E |1 | PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST |[CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE
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communitization agreement

[ Download ] [ Printer Friendly ][ Instructions ] [ Post a comment! ]

Communitization Name:

CORRAL FLY 2/1 STATE WELL #21H

Current Operator:

Original Operator: OXY USA INC
PUN: 1369325
Communitization Status Code: Approved
Comm Beneficiary Institution:

OCD Order Number 0

Approval Date: 05-31-2018
Effective Date: 03-01-2018
Termination Date: 12-31-9999
Termination Reason: AMENDMENT

[ Operator Details ]

Remarks: ALSO IN N2N2 OF SECT 1; BONE SPRING FORMATION

Location:

County

Section Township Range STR Location

2 258 29E  N2N2 [Land Details ]

Acreage:

Fee: 0

Indian: 0

State: 318.88

Federal: 0

Total: 318.88

Leases in this agreement:

V0-3361-0001 [ Lease Information ]

VA-2974-0001 [ Lease Information |

VA-2975-0002 [ Lease Information ]

Wells in this agreement:

APl Number |Well Number|Township|Range |Section |Unit|Lot|Pool Name Property Name
3001544507 (021H 25S 29E |1 1 PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST|CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE
3001544508 (022H 25S 29E |1 1 PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST |[CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE
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communitization agreement

[ Download ] [ Printer Friendly ][ Instructions ] [ Post a comment! ]

Communitization Name:

CORRAL FLY 2/1 STATE WELL #23H

Current Operator:

Original Operator:

PUN:

Communitization Status Code:
Comm Beneficiary Institution:
OCD Order Number

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Termination Date:
Termination Reason:
Remarks:

Location:

County

OXY USAINC

1369377
Approved

0

05-31-2018
03-01-2018
12-31-9999
AMENDMENT
ALSO IN S2N2 SECT 1; BONE SPRING FORMATION

Section Township Range STR Location

2 258 29E

Acreage:

Fee: 0
Indian: 0
State: 320
Federal: 0

Total: 320

Leases in this agreement:

S2N2

[ Land Details ]

V0-3361-0001 [ Lease Information ]
VA-2974-0001 [ Lease Information |
VA-2975-0002 [ Lease Information ]

Wells in this agreement:

[ Operator Details ]

API| Number |Well Number

Township

Range

Section

Unit|Lot

Pool Name

Property Name

3001544509|023H 258

29E

1

H

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST

CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE
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[ Download ] [ Printer Friendly ][ Instructions ] [ Post a comment! ]

Communitization Name:

CORRAL FLY 2/1 STATE #26H

Current Operator:

Original Operator:

PUN:

Communitization Status Code:
Comm Beneficiary Institution:
OCD Order Number

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Termination Date:
Termination Reason:
Remarks:

Location:

County

OXY USA INC
1369354
Approved

0

05-31-2018

03-01-2018

12-31-9999

AMENDMENT

BONE SPRING FORMATION; ALSO IN S2SW4 SECT 1

Section Township Range STR Location

2 258 29E

Acreage:

Fee: 0
Indian: 0
State: 240
Federal: 0
Total: 240

Leases in this agreement:

S§282

[ Land Details ]

V0-3361-0001 [ Lease Information |
VA-2975-0002 [ Lease Information ]

Wells in this agreement:

[ Operator Details ]

APl Number |Well Number

Township

Range |Section|Unit|Lot|Pool Name

Property Name

3001544513|026H 25S

29E |1 N

PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST

CORRAL FLY 02 01 STATE
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From: Engineer, OCD, EMNRD

To: Musallam, Sandra C; Schenkel, Beth V

Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Hawkins, James , EMNRD; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; lisa@rwbyram.com; Dawson, Scott
Subject: Approved Administrative Order PLC-514-A

Date: Wednesday, December 1, 2021 4:51:17 PM

Attachments: PLC514A Order.pdf

NMOCD has issued Administrative Order PLC-514-A which authorizes Oxy USA, Inc. (16696) to surface

commingle or off-lease measure, as applicable, the following wells:

Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool Code
30-015-44507 Corral Fly 2 1 State #21H ﬁg gg ;;::;gﬁ 96473
30-015-44508 Corral Fly 2 1 State #22H Eg Eg ;Z:;gﬁ 96473
30-015-44509 Corral Fly 2 1 State #23H zg Eg ;ig:;gﬁ 96473
30-015-44510 Corral Fly 2 1 State #24H gg Sg ;;:2;3E 96473
30-015-44512 Corral Fly 2 1 State #25H Eg Zg ;;::;gfi 96473
30-015-44513 Corral Fly 2 1 State #26H S/ZS/SZ‘Z;: ;;:Z;gi 96473
30-015-44585 Corral Fly 2 1 State #31H EZ ;;:2;35 98220
30-015-44586 Corral Fly 2 1 State #32H ﬁg ;;::;gg 98220
30-015-44587 Corral Fly 2 1 State #33H ﬁg ;iggigi 98220
30-015-44588 Corral Fly 2 1 State #34H ZZ ;;Z:;gi 98220
30-015-44589 Corral Fly 2 1 State #35H Zg ;;:g;gg 98220
30-015-44590 Corral Fly 2 1 State #36H zg ;;ZZ;?E 98220
30-015-36535 Challenger 1 State #1H Wi wg :;:Z;gg gg:g:
30-015-37296 Challenger 1 State #2H E/2 W/2 1-25S-29E 96464

The administrative order is attached to this email and can also be found online at OCD Imaging.

Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any
conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me.

Dean McClure

Petroleum Engineer, QOil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

(505) 469-8211

Released to Imaging: 12/1/2021 4:57:37 PM


mailto:OCD.Engineer@state.nm.us
mailto:Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com
mailto:Beth_Schenkel@oxy.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:James.Hawkins@state.nm.us
mailto:Brandon.Powell@state.nm.us
mailto:lisa@rwbyram.com
mailto:sdawson@slo.state.nm.us

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING
SUBMITTED BY OXY USA, INC. ORDER NO. PLC-514-A

ORDER

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Oxy USA, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle the oil
production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A (“Application”).

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil production to the pools, leases, and wells to
be commingled.

3. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7.B. NMAC.

4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all
persons owning an interest in the oil production to be commingled, including the owners of
royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or option to
take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file
an objection to the Application.

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”)
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable.

6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil production from the pools, leases, and wells will
not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil production to less than if it had
remained segregated.

7. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to add additional
pools, leases, and wells and identified the parameters to make such additions.

8. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as
applicable, oil production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, but
will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

9. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC.

Order No. PLC-514-A Page 1 of 4





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC,
as applicable.

Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable.

Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable.

Commingling of oil production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not commence until
approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.B.(3)
NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC.

Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.

By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment.

ORDER

. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from the pools, leases, and wells

identified in Exhibit A.

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from the pools, leases,
and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A.

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from wells not included in
Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A.

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from wells not included
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a central tank
battery described in Exhibit A.

This Order supersedes Order PLC-514.

The allocation of oil production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce from a
pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to wells
identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more than one
allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that produce
from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil production to each well not included in Exhibit
A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it with the production
from another well.
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4. The allocation of oil production shall be based on the production life of each well as
measured for three periods: (a) the initial production period shall be measured from the first
production until the earlier of either the peak production rate or thirty (30) days after the first
production; (b) the plateau period shall be measured from the end of the initial production
period to the peak decline rate; and (c) the decline period shall be measured from the end of
the plateau period until the well is plugged and abandoned.

During the initial production period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A
shall be allocated using a production curve calculated from a minimum of ten (10) well tests
per month, except that any day in which a well test cannot achieve an accurate result due to
a temporary change in oil production shall not be included in the computation of time
determining the well test schedule. The production curve shall be calculated by interpolating
daily production for each day using the known daily production obtained by well tests and
shall use a method of interpolation that is at minimum as accurate as maintaining a constant
rate of change for each day’s production between the known daily production values.

During the plateau period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be
allocated using a minimum of three (3) well tests per month.

During the decline period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be
allocated as follows: (a) a minimum of three (3) well tests per month when the decline rate
is greater than twenty-two percent (22%) per month; (b) a minimum of two (2) well tests per
month when the decline rate is between twenty-two percent (22%) and ten percent (10%) per
month; and (c) a minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than
ten percent (10%) per month.

Upon OCD’s request, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau
that contains the decline rate curve and other relevant information demonstrating the
production life of a well.

Applicant shall conduct a well test by separating and metering the oil production from that
well for either (a) a minimum of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours; or (b) a combination of
nonconsecutive periods that meet the following conditions: (i) each period shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours; and (ii) the total duration of the nonconsecutive periods shall be
a minimum of eighteen (18) hours.

The well test requirements of this Order shall be suspended for any well shut-in for a period
that continues for more than fifteen (15) days until the well commences production.

5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC.

6. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil production in accordance
with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC.

7. If the commingling of oil production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value of the
commingled oil production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later than sixty (60)
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days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new surface
commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or well
whose oil production caused the decrease in value. If Applicant fails to submit a new
application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action.

8. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.

9. Ifawell is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool or lease identified in Exhibit
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil
or gas production from it with the production from another well. The Form C-103 shall
reference this Order and identify the well and proposed method to determine the allocation
of oil production to it.

10. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable.

11. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order,
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico
Administrative Code (NMAC).

12. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order
as it deems necessary.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

11/29/2021
DATE:

ADRIENNE SANDOVAL
DIRECTOR
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Order: PLC-514-A
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)
Central Tank Battery: Corral Fly 35 26 Battery (Train 2)

Central Tank Battery Location: Unit B, Section 2, Township 25 South, Range 29 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location:

Pools
Pool Name Pool Code
CORRAL CANYON; DELAWARE,NORTHWEST 96464
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST 96473
PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220
Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC
Lease UL or Q/Q S-T-R
VA 29750002 W/2  1-258-29E
N/2N/2  1-25S-29E
AB i MSLO; PUN 1 2
CA Bone Spring NMSLO; PUN 1369325 N2N/2  2-255-29E
S/2N/2  1-258-29E
AB i MSLO; PUN 1
CA Bone Spring NMSLO; PUN 1369377 SAN?2  2-255-29E
N/2S/2  1-25S8-29E
AB i MSLO; PUN 1
CA Bone Spring NMSLO; PUN 1369366 N2S2  2-255-29E
S/2 SW/4  1-25S-29E
AB i MSLO; PUN 1 4
CA Bone Spring NMSLO; PUN 136935 S2S2  2-255-29F
N/2  1-258-29E
A Wolf MSLO; PUN 13732
CA Wolfcamp NMSLO; PUN 1373200 N2 2-255-20F
S/2 1-25S8-29E
A Wolf MSLO; PUN 13731
CA Wolfcamp NMSLO; PUN 1373197 S2  2-25S-29E
Wells
Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
N/2N/2  1-25S-29E
-015-44 1Fly21 21H
30-015-44507 Corral Fly State # NAN2  2-25S-29E 96473
N/2N/2  1-25S-29E
-015-44 1Fly21 22H
30-015-44508 Corral Fly State # NAN2  2-25S-29E 96473
S/2N/2  1-258-29E
-015-44 1Fly21 23H
30-015-44509 Corral Fly State #23 S2N/2  2-255-20F 96473
N/2S/2  1-25S8-29E
-015-4451 1Fly21 24H
30-015-44510 Corral Fly State # N2S?2  2-255-29E 96473
N/2S/2  1-25S8-29E
30-015-44512 1Fly21 25H 4
0-015-445 Corral Fly State #25 N2S?2  2-255-29E 96473
S/2 SW/4  1-25S-29E
30-015-44513 C 1Fly21 26H 4
orral Fly State #26 S2S/2  2-255-20F 96473
ORDER NO. PLC-514-A Exhibit A Page 1





30-015-44585 Corral Fly 2 1 State #31H Eg ;:i:::igg 98220
30-015-44586 Corral Fly 2 1 State #32H Eg ;:i:::igg 98220
30-015-44587 Corral Fly 2 1 State #33H Eg ;:i:::igg 98220
30-015-44588 Corral Fly 2 1 State #34H :g ;:i:::igg 98220
30-015-44589 Corral Fly 2 1 State #35H :g ;:i:::igg 98220
30-015-44590 Corral Fly 2 1 State #36H :g ;:i:::igg 98220
30-015-36535 Challenger 1 State #1H W12 W/]; i:i:::igg gg:g:
30-015-37296 Challenger 1 State #2H E/2W/2  1-25S-29E 96464

ORDER NO. PLC-514-A
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING
SUBMITTED BY OXY USA, INC. ORDER NO. PLC-514-A

ORDER

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Oxy USA, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle the oil
production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A (“Application”).

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil production to the pools, leases, and wells to
be commingled.

3. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7.B. NMAC.

4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all
persons owning an interest in the oil production to be commingled, including the owners of
royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or option to
take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file
an objection to the Application.

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”)
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable.

6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil production from the pools, leases, and wells will
not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil production to less than if it had
remained segregated.

7. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to add additional
pools, leases, and wells and identified the parameters to make such additions.

8. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as
applicable, oil production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, but
will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

9. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC,
as applicable.

Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable.

Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable.

Commingling of oil production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not commence until
approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.B.(3)
NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC.

Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.

By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment.

ORDER

. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from the pools, leases, and wells

identified in Exhibit A.

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from the pools, leases,
and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A.

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from wells not included in
Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A.

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from wells not included
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a central tank
battery described in Exhibit A.

This Order supersedes Order PLC-514.

The allocation of oil production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce from a
pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to wells
identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more than one
allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that produce
from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil production to each well not included in Exhibit
A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it with the production
from another well.
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4. The allocation of oil production shall be based on the production life of each well as
measured for three periods: (a) the initial production period shall be measured from the first
production until the earlier of either the peak production rate or thirty (30) days after the first
production; (b) the plateau period shall be measured from the end of the initial production
period to the peak decline rate; and (c) the decline period shall be measured from the end of
the plateau period until the well is plugged and abandoned.

During the initial production period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A
shall be allocated using a production curve calculated from a minimum of ten (10) well tests
per month, except that any day in which a well test cannot achieve an accurate result due to
a temporary change in oil production shall not be included in the computation of time
determining the well test schedule. The production curve shall be calculated by interpolating
daily production for each day using the known daily production obtained by well tests and
shall use a method of interpolation that is at minimum as accurate as maintaining a constant
rate of change for each day’s production between the known daily production values.

During the plateau period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be
allocated using a minimum of three (3) well tests per month.

During the decline period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be
allocated as follows: (a) a minimum of three (3) well tests per month when the decline rate
is greater than twenty-two percent (22%) per month; (b) a minimum of two (2) well tests per
month when the decline rate is between twenty-two percent (22%) and ten percent (10%) per
month; and (c) a minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than
ten percent (10%) per month.

Upon OCD’s request, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau
that contains the decline rate curve and other relevant information demonstrating the
production life of a well.

Applicant shall conduct a well test by separating and metering the oil production from that
well for either (a) a minimum of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours; or (b) a combination of
nonconsecutive periods that meet the following conditions: (i) each period shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours; and (ii) the total duration of the nonconsecutive periods shall be
a minimum of eighteen (18) hours.

The well test requirements of this Order shall be suspended for any well shut-in for a period
that continues for more than fifteen (15) days until the well commences production.

5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC.

6. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil production in accordance
with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC.

7. If the commingling of oil production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value of the
commingled oil production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later than sixty (60)
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10.

11.

12.

days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new surface
commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or well
whose oil production caused the decrease in value. If Applicant fails to submit a new
application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action.

Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.

If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool or lease identified in Exhibit
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil
or gas production from it with the production from another well. The Form C-103 shall
reference this Order and identify the well and proposed method to determine the allocation
of oil production to it.

Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable.

If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order,
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico
Administrative Code (NMAC).

OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order
as it deems necessary.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

11/29/2021
DATE:

ADRIENNE SANDOVAL
DIRECTOR
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State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Order: PLC-514-A
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)
Central Tank Battery: Corral Fly 35 26 Battery (Train 2)

Central Tank Battery Location: Unit B, Section 2, Township 25 South, Range 29 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location:

Pools
Pool Name Pool Code
CORRAL CANYON; DELAWARE,NORTHWEST 96464
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST 96473
PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220
Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC
Lease UL or Q/Q S-T-R
VA 29750002 W/2  1-258-29E
N/2N/2  1-25S-29E
AB i MSLO; PUN 1 2
CA Bone Spring NMSLO; PUN 1369325 N2N/2  2-255-29E
S/2N/2  1-258-29E
AB i MSLO; PUN 1
CA Bone Spring NMSLO; PUN 1369377 SAN?2  2-255-29F
N/2S/2  1-25S8-29E
AB i MSLO; PUN 1
CA Bone Spring NMSLO; PUN 1369366 N2S2  2-255-29E
S/2 SW/4  1-25S-29E
AB i MSLO; PUN 1 4
CA Bone Spring NMSLO; PUN 136935 S2S/2  2-255-29F
N/2  1-258-29E
A Wolf MSLO; PUN 13732
CA Wolfcamp NMSLO; PUN 1373200 N2 2-255-20F
S/2 1-25S8-29E
A Wolf MSLO; PUN 13731
CA Wolfcamp NMSLO; PUN 1373197 S2  2-25S-29E
Wells
Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
N/2N/2  1-25S-29E
-015-44 1Fly21 21H
30-015-44507 Corral Fly State # NAN2  2-25S-29E 96473
N/2N/2  1-25S-29E
-015-44 1Fly21 22H
30-015-44508 Corral Fly State # NAN2  2-25S-29E 96473
S/2N/2  1-25S-29E
-015-44 1Fly21 23H
30-015-44509 Corral Fly State #23 SAN/2  2-255-20F 96473
N/2S/2  1-25S8-29E
-015-4451 1Fly21 24H
30-015-44510 Corral Fly State # N2S?2  2-255-29F 96473
N/2S/2  1-25S8-29E
30-015-44512 1Fly21 25H 4
0-015-445 Corral Fly State #25 N2S?2  2-255-29F 96473
S/2 SW/4  1-25S-29E
30-015-44513 C 1Fly21 26H 4
orral Fly State #26 S2S/2  2-255-20F 96473
ORDER NO. PLC-514-A Exhibit A Page 1
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30-015-44585 Corral Fly 2 1 State #31H Eg ;jg::ggg 98220
30-015-44586 Corral Fly 2 1 State #32H Eg ;jg::ggg 98220
30-015-44587 Corral Fly 2 1 State #33H Eg ;jg::ggg 98220
30-015-44588 Corral Fly 2 1 State #34H Zg ;jg::ggg 98220
30-015-44589 Corral Fly 2 1 State #35H Zg ;jg::ggg 98220
30-015-44590 Corral Fly 2 1 State #36H Zg ;jg::ggg 98220
30-015-36535 Challenger 1 State #1H W12 W/]; ijg::igg gg:g:
30-015-37296 Challenger 1 State #2H E/2W/2  1-25S-29E 96464
ORDER NO. PLC-514-A Exhibit A Page 2
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CONDITIONS

Action 57129

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

OXY USAINC 16696

P.O. Box 4294 Action Number:

Houston, TX 772104294 57129

Action Type:
[C-107] Surface Commingle or Off-Lease (C-107B)
CONDITIONS
Created Condition Condition
By Date
dmcclure | Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please 12/1/2021
contact me.
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